

FILED
02-25-2019
CIRCUIT COURT
DANE COUNTY, WI
2019CV000302

STATE OF WISCONSIN

CIRCUIT COURT
BRANCH NO. 8

DANE COUNTY

Service Employees International Union
(SEIU), Local 1, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

Robin Vos, *et al.*,
Defendants.

Case No. 19-CV-302

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR TEMPORARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument	2
I. The motion to dismiss should be denied and a temporary injunction granted.....	2
A. The plaintiffs state a claim for relief and are likely to succeed on the merits.....	2
1. The lame-duck legislation infringes on the Governor’s power to take care that the State’s laws be faithfully executed.	3
2. The lame-duck legislation violates the bicameralism and presentment requirements of the Wisconsin Constitution.	12
3. The challenged provisions also violate the Wisconsin Constitution’s quorum requirement, which the legislative defendants failed to address.	22
4. The legislative defendants’ inaccurate description of plaintiffs’ claims as “novel” is not a sufficient basis for denying injunctive relief.	23
B. The plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm if an injunction is not granted.....	25
II. The legislative defendants do not meet the standard for a stay pending appeal.	31
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	3
<i>Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 855 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	25
<i>City of Appleton v. Town of Menasha</i> , 142 Wis.2d 870, 419 N.W.2d 249 (1988).....	25
<i>Clintonville Transfer Line v. PSC</i> , 248 Wis. 59, 21 N.W.2d 5 (1945).....	8
<i>Columbia Cnty. v. Wis. Ret. Fund</i> , 17 Wis.2d 310, 116 N.W.2d 142 (1962).....	25
<i>Coyne v. Walker</i> , 2016 WI 38, 368 Wis. 2d 444, 879 N.W.2d 520	16
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	25
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rights Bd.</i> , 2017 WI 67, 376 Wis.2d 147, 897 N.W.2d 384	2, 16, 23, 25
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	20
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court</i> , 2015 ME 27, 112 A.3d 926.....	4, 5
<i>In re Sharp’s Estate</i> , 63 Wis.2d 254, 217 N.W.2d 258 (1974).....	6
<i>J.F. Ahern Co. v. Wis. State Bldg. Comm’n</i> , 114 Wis.2d 69, 336 N.W.2d 679 (1983).....	7, 8, 9
<i>John F. Jelke Co. v. Beck</i> , 208 Wis. 650, 242 N.W. 576 (1932).....	10
<i>Madison Teachers, Inc. v. Walker</i> , No. 11CV3774 (Wis.Cir.Ct. Oct. 22, 2012)	25
<i>Martinez v. DILHR</i> , 165 Wis.2d 687, 478 N.W.2d 582 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Mead v. Arnell</i> , 117 Idaho 660, 791 P.2d 410 (1990).....	19
<i>Mogen David Wine Corp. v. Borenstein</i> , 267 Wis. 503, 66 N.W.2d 157 (1954).....	23, 24
<i>Pure Milk Products Co-op. v. Nat'l Farmers Org.</i> , 64 Wis.2d 241, 219 N.W.2d 564 (1974).....	24
<i>Riley v. Cornerstone Cmty. Outreach, Inc.</i> , 57 So.3d 704 (Ala. 2010).....	4, 5
<i>Schuette v. Van De Hey</i> , 205 Wis.2d 475, 556 N.W.2d 127 (1996).....	23
<i>Staples v. DHSS</i> , 115 Wis.2d 363, 340 N.W.2d 194 (1983).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Haskell v. Huston</i> , 1908 OK 157, 21 Okla. 782, 97 P. 982.....	4
<i>State ex rel. Warren v. Nusbaum</i> , 59 Wis.2d 391, 208 N.W.2d 780 (1973).....	8
<i>State v. City of Oak Creek</i> , 2000 WI 9, 232 Wis.2d 612, 605 N.W.2d 526	14, 15
<i>State v. Gudenschwager</i> , 191 Wis.2d 431, 529 N.W.2d 225 (1995).....	31
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 106 Wis.2d 31, 315 N.W.2d 703 (1982).....	10
<i>State v. Whitman</i> , 196 Wis. 472, 220 N.W. 929 (1928).....	8, 9, 16
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wis. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis.2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21	8, 23
<i>Wisconsin Citizens Concerned for Cranes & Doves v. Wisconsin Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 2004 WI 40, 270 Wis.2d 318, 677 N.W.2d 612	19
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
2017 Act 369.....	2, 3
2017 Act 369 § 5.....	4
2017 Act 369 § 16.....	3, 12, 22

2017 Act 369 § 26.....	3, 4, 12, 22
2017 Act 369 § 30.....	3, 4, 12, 22
2017 Act 369 § 31.....	7
2017 Act 369 § 38.....	7
2017 Act 369 § 64.....	<i>passim</i>
2017 Act 369 § 65–72.....	7
2017 Act 369 § 87.....	3, 12, 22
2017 Act 369 § 97.....	4
2017 Act 370.....	2
2017 Act 370 § 10.....	3, 12, 13, 22
2017 Act 370 § 11.....	3, 12, 22
Wis. Const. Art. IV, § 7	3, 22
Wis. Const. Art. IV, § 10	12
Wis. Const. Art. IV, § 17	3, 12
Wis. Const. Art. V, § 4.....	3, 5, 7
Wis. Const. Art. V, § 10.....	3
Wis. Const. Art. V, § 10(2).....	18
Wis. Const. Art. VI, § 3	5, 15
Wis. Stat. § 165.09(1).....	26
Wis. Stat. § 227.01(3m).....	9
Wis. Stat. § 227.112(3).....	9
Other Authorities	
43 Op. Att’y Gen. 350 (1954).....	19
52 Op. Att’y Gen. 423 (1963).....	19, 20
63 Op. Att’y Gen. 168 (1974).....	19, 20

James Abourezk, <i>The Congressional Veto: A Contemporary Response to Executive Encroachment on Legislative Prerogatives</i> , 52 Ind. L. J. 323 (1977)	20
Marc D. Falkoff, <i>The Legislative Veto in Illinois: Why Jcar Review of Agency Rulemaking Is Unconstitutional</i> , 47 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 1055 (2016).....	21
Thomas Jefferson, Notes on the State of Virginia, available at https://perma.cc/Y2ZS-FG36	22
L. Harold Levinson, <i>Legislative and Executive Veto of Rules of Administrative Agencies: Models and Alternatives</i> , 24 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 79 (1982).....	20
Letter from Joshua L. Kaul, Att’y Gen., to Tony Evers, Governor (Jan. 23, 2019), https://perma.cc/9D7N-D5BY	26
Pevevill Squire, <i>Quorum Exploitation in the American Legislative Experience</i> , 27 Studies in American Political Development 147 (Oct. 2013)	22
